

No. 22-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas J. Garry
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
The Omni
333 Earle Ovington Blvd
Suite 901
Uniondale, NY 11553

Elliot A. Hallak
Daniel R. LeCours
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
677 Broadway
Suite 1101
Albany, NY 12207

Kyle D. Gooch
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, NY 14534

Brian D. Ginsberg
Counsel of Record
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
445 Hamilton Avenue
Suite 1206
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 683-1200
bginsberg@
harrisbeach.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Nearly Century-Old Pre-2020 Criteria Governing Party Status and Ballot Access in New York	1
B. The Long-Overdue 2020 Updates to New York’s Party-Status and Ballot-Access Framework.....	4
C. The 2020 New York General Election	7
D. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I.	
THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY JURISPRUDENTIAL CONFLICT REGARDING THE <i>ANDERSON- BURDICK</i> INQUIRY INTO THE SEVERITY OF THE BURDEN IMPOSED BY STATE ELECTION LAWS.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
POINT I (cont'd)	
A. The Decision Below Does Not Deepen Any Circuit Conflict	18
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Precedent of This Court	25
II.	
THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY CONFLICT REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> TO ELECTION LAWS IMPOSING ONLY NON-SEVERE BURDENS	28
III.	
THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF ANY ISSUES THE COURT MIGHT FIND CERTWORTHY IN THE ABSTRACT	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Acevedo v. Cook County Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Andress v. Reed</i> , 880 F.2d 239 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21 & n
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010)	20–21, 31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Buscemi v. Bell</i> , 964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020).....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

Cases (cont'd)

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 35n

Fish v. Schwab,
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020) 33

Gill v. Scholz,
962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020) 34

Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin,
649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011) 27

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) 33

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998) 22

Independent Party of Florida v.
Florida Sec'y of State,
967 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2020) 32, 33

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971) 22, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

Cases (cont'd)

LaRouche v. Kezer,
990 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993) 21

Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont,
977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020) 21

Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida,
710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 21 & n

Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v. Gardner,
843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016) 20

Montana Green Party v. Jacobsen,
17 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2021) 32

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 21

New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez-Torres,
552 U.S. 196 (2008) 24

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 18, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

Cases (cont'd)

Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
468 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008) 29

Rogers v. Corbett,
468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006) 21

SAM Party of New York v. Kosinski,
987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021) 29, 30

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) 21

SD Voice v. Noem,
60 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2023) 33

Stein v. Alabama Sec’y of State,
774 F.3d 689 (11th Cir, 2014)..... 20

*Stone v. Board of Election Comm’rs for the
City of Chicago*,
750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....12, 13, 19, 22, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	26–27, 38
<i>Tripp v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017)	20, 34
<i>Valenti v. Mitchell</i> , 962 F.2d 288 (3d Cir. 1992)	21 & n
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	25n

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
2019 N.Y. Laws, ch. 59, pt. XXX, § 1	4
§ 3	5
2020 N.Y. Laws, ch. 58, pt. ZZZ, §§ 9–10	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

Statutes (cont'd)

N.Y. Election Law

§ 1-104	1, 2
§ 6-102	1
§ 6-104	1
§ 6-106	1
§ 6-114	1
§ 6-138	1
§ 6-142	1, 2

Other Authorities

Affirmation in Supp. of Motion to Dismiss,
Bullis v. Sambevski, 171 N.Y.S.3d 872
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022) (No. 905003-22)..... 16

New York State Board of Elections,
2022 Elections Results – Governor/Lt. Governor, <https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/elections/2022/General/2022GovernorResults.xlsx>..... 25–26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

Other Authorities (cont'd)

New York State Campaign Finance
Reform Commission,
Report to the Governor and the Legislature
(Dec. 1, 2019), available at <https://open.gov-ernment.ny.gov/2019-annual-report> 5, 6, 7

New York State Unified Court System,
New York State Courts Electronic Filing
System,
<https://iapps.courts.state.ny.us/nyscef/>
HomePage 16n

Pet. for Writ of Cert.,
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) (No. 07-21)..... 35n

Stephen M. Shapiro et al.,
Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013) ... 35n
